BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Stephen Thompson

ORDER
On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On September 23, 2004, Stephen Thompson was assessed a
civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate
license for electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This
violation occurred on September 23, 2004, Stephen Thompson did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 11, 2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: (’ ' //

Gary Ferrell, Ghaitman

Date: \\ || i{;! o




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: RONALD V. FREEMAN
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4876
ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On September 23, 2004, RONALD V. FREEMAN (M-4876) was
assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed
individual to perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This
violation occurred on September 23, 2004, RONALD V. FREEMAN did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about October 11,2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: }‘5**-*1 (Amﬁp

Gary Ferrell, CRairman

Date: | l\lle{ HE




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Harl Blair
M-5154
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor a
Harl Blair hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

; Harl Blair admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing ot
electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
July 29, 2004,

2. The Department of Labor notified Harl Blair of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $75.00 for these violations.

3. Harl Blair has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Harl Blair specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Harl Blair shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $75.00 for the

ibove violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APPROVED:

LR

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

Harl Blair
3481 Ryan St
Springdale AR 72764

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: wa—r—\mﬂﬁ

Gary Ferrell, Ghairman

Date: (| !m!'o‘l'




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Benny H. Powell
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7707

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On September 29, 2004, Benny H. Powell (M-7707) was
assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $150.00 for failure to provide adequate
supervision for 2 apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on September 4, 2004. Benny H. Powell did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about November 3, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Ehairman

Date: l\lll.hm!m‘i‘




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Donnie D. Crossland
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4856
ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 10, 2004, Donnie D. Crossland (M-4856) was
assessed a civil money penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to provide adequate
supervision for 1 apprentice in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation
occurred on July 27, 2004. Donnie D. Crossland did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about August 30, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

oy Mﬂ

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: |\ \Iu | o<
i t




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Antonio Grajeda
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3434
ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 11,2004, Antonio Grajeda (M-3434) was assessed a
civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on July 15, 2004. Antonio Grajeda did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 3, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: [ Lkiﬁﬁ

Gary Ferrell, Qharrrhan

Date: [\\Ihw{fﬁ‘:‘F

b




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Scott Bartz

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Scott Bartz hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Scott Bartz admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing
of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
July 15, 2004.

. The Department of Labor notified Scott Bartz of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Scott Bartz has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Scott Bartz specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Scott Bartz shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further




violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: 3%*—*-—-1\\ ,\,{2{)

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: ll{fiﬁ!ﬂf’

APP D:

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

M7 2 Bk

W

Scott Bartz
2751 N Club Dr Apt #2
Fayetteville AR 72703




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: HEATH INGRAM COPY

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Heath Ingram hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

: Heath Ingram admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 26, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Heath Ingram of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Heath Ingram has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4 Heath Ingram specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Heath Ingram shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further




violations of the State's licensing law, or the Natjonal Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order,

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

J\

\ oo

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date:_(|1¢] 0%
er eath Ingram
Bar#2002-168 347 Nabholz Road
Attorney at Law Hensley, AR 72065
Arkansas Department of Labor (501) 888-4422

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

C@?ﬁ! STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: JEFFREY WILSON
M-5635
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of N ovember, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Jeffrey Wilson hereby consent to entry of this order. |
FINDINGS OF FACT:

; 3 Jeffrey Wilson (M-5635) admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas |aw
regarding the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on July 26, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Jeffrey Wilson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Jeffrey Wilson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Jeffrey Wilson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3009.

THEREFORE, Jeffrey Wilson shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no




further violations of the State's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: &»&ﬂ (}t Mﬁ// |

Gary Ferrell, Chairman~ |

Date: [\ !L{;f/é“?

APPROVED: /

E_::.._ﬁ %zﬂw/c_-ﬂ"' %
Déniel Kna Faulkffer Jeff . Wilson
M-5635

Bar#2002-168 '

Attorney at Law 441 Lower Ridge Road
Arkansas Department of Labor Conway, AR 72032
10421 West Markham (501) 336-8468

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507




BEFORE THE Bsf?riﬁg SE E;IIE{ELF;EQL EKAMINEﬁE C E %VED

INRE:  TIMC WHITSON SEP 0 5 2604
M-6294
BOARD OF
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Tim C Whitson hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Tim C Whitson admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on August 5, 2004,

2. The Department of Labor notified Tim C Whitson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $150.00 for these violations.

3. Tim C Whitson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Tim C Whitson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Tim C Whitson shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $150.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no




further violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APPROVED:

1L A

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

()

Tim C Whitson
3906 N Salem Rd
Fayetteville AR 72704

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

v Ko { N o Pd

Gary Ferrell, Ghairthan

Date: \L l\i‘ Ly {f} T




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Herbert Neal Florer
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-0050
ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 11, 2004, Herbert Neal Florer (M-0050) was assessed
a civil money penalty in the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on July 14, 2004. Herbert Neal Florer did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about September 27, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By, R \(‘ XMJQ/Q/

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: -'L! | L»E/p -




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Brad Richie

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 11, 2004, Brad Richie was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on July 14, 2004. Brad Richie did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 27, 2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: G}mh_._h_ &x-«»—ULD

Gary Ferrell, Chairman  *

-

Date: 1 ll‘.,; ! r




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Robert L. Jackson

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 11, 2004, Robert L Jackson was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation
occurred on July 14, 2004. Robert L. Jackson did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 27, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By Ao Mﬂ !'

Gary Ferrell, Chadirman

Date: |\ ]Ii L;{cf*‘f*“




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Richard F. Huxtable
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-2438
ORDER
On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On October 5, 2004, Richard F. Huxtable (M-2438) was assessed
a civil money penalty in the amount of $825.00 for employing 3 unlicensed individuals to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on September 28, 2004. Richard F. Huxtable did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about October 19, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

fy
I

Gafy*Ferrell,théirman

Date: Hhtuléﬂ“




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: FERNIE PLANCARTE

ORDER

On the 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On
August 11, 2004, Fernie Plancarte of 1005 East New Hope Road, Rogers, Arkansas, was notified by
certified and regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of
£50.00 for performing electrical work in Arkansas without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-
304. This violation occurred on July 15, 2004. The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the
hearing before the board. Fernie Plancarte has failed to appear or defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Fernie Plancarte performed electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. § 17-28-304 on July 15,2004,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: Fernie Plancarte is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Fernie Plancarte shall pay a civil money penalty in the sum of
$50.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: .
Gary Ferrell, Chairman !

Date:_ ll.im Ii 24
Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: WILLIAM HOUSTON

ORDER

On the 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On
September 30, 2004, William Houston of 5301 Oak Springs Road, Arlington, Texas was notified by certified
and regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for
performing electrical work in Arkansas without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304. This
violation occurred on September 9, 2004. The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the hearing
before the board. William Houston has failed to appear or defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: William Houston performed electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. § 17-28-304 on September 9, 2004.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: William Houston is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of
$50.00 pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that William Houston shall pay a civil money penalty in the sum of
$50.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF AR

By:
Gary Ferrell,

Date: ulhf{,[f_g‘f"
Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: ROBERT PESCHELL
RM-0361
CONSENT ORDER
On this 16th day of N ovember, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and

[Name] hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Robert Peschell was charged with three (3) violations of the State
Electrical Code and/or the state law governing the licensing electricians. The penalty
amount assessed was $250.00 per violation, for a total penalty amount of $750.00.

2. Labor Code Enforcement Administrator Ron Baker subsequently
dismissed two (2) of the violations (Carlos Pando, Mark Baribay). The third violation
(Fernie Plancarte) stands assessed in the amount of $250.00.

3. Robert Peschell admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 15, 2004.

4. The Department of Labor notified Robert Peschell of a civil penalty
assessment in the original amount of $750.00 for these violations.

B Robert Peschell has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.




6. Robert Peschell specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of

electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-308.

THEREFORE, Robert Peschell shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00
for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no
further violations of the State's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

&hwfu{//

Gary Ferrell, Ghaifman

Date: /[ - 5— {}'71

e e

aniel Kffox Fa Robert Peschell
Bar#2002-168 5711 Berry Farm Road
Attorney at Law Lowell, AR 72745
Arkansas Department of Labor (479) 685-9642

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507




T

BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jimmy L. Cox
M-2664
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Jimmy L. Cox hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Jimmy L. Cox admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on September 14, 2004.

2 The Department of Labor notified Jimmy L. Cox of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $150.00 for these violations.

3. Jimmy L. Cox has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Jimmy L. Cox specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Jimmy L. Cox shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $150.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no




further violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o 1\ of

Gary Ferrell, Chairman !

Date: HIH@[D({L

APPROVED:

e U
Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

L (o
4

Jidmy L. €ox
‘805 S Elm Springs Rd
Springdale AR 72762

THO8142004B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Daniel Whitehurst
M-5826
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of N ovember, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Daniel Whitehurst hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Daniel Whitehurst (M-5826) admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law
regarding the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on July 27, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Daniel Whitehurst of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Daniel Whitehurst has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, Daniel Whitehurst specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the sténdards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.



Ff. : k:x

THEREFORE, Daniel Whitehurst shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of
$250.00 for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there
are no further violations of the State’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as

adopted by the Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

- QJ/W l’.'u{ﬂ?

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: //“/V“rf’j/

1) |

niel Knox Faylkner
Bar#2002-168
Attorney at Law
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507

Daniel Whitehurst
P.O. Box 157

112 Magnolia Circle
Lonoke, AR 72086
(501) 681-2977




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Kevin Whitehurst

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Kevin Whitehurst hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Kevin Whitehurst admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on June 27, 2004.

2 The Department of Labor notified Kevin Whitehurst of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Kevin Whitehurst has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Kevin Whitehurst specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.




THEREFORE, Kevin Whitehurst shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00
for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no
further violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Cl-}airhan

Date: l'\!w{pf’

APPROVED:

R

Ron Baker
Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

e
Kevin Whitehurst R

301 W Sth
Lonoke AR 72086




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: TODD TWAIT

ORDER

On the 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On
July 23, 2004, Todd Twait of 121 West Stacie Road, Harter Heights, Texas, was notified by certified and
regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for
performing electrical work in Arkansas without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304. This
violation occurred on July 14, 2004. The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the hearing
before the board. Todd Twait has failed to appear or defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: Todd Twait performed electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. § 17-28-304 on July 14,2004,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: Todd Twait is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Todd Twait shall pay a civil money penalty in the sum of $50.00 to

the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chairman |

Date:_1\ !u,{fg{f
Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jerry Dossey

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Jerry Dossey hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

i & Jerry Dossey admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 28, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Jerry Dossey of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Jerry Dossey has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Jerry Dossey specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Jerry Dossey shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Thomas Wison

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Thomas Wison hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Thomas Wison admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 14, 2004.

r.d The Department of Labor notified Thomas Wison of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

L 3 Thomas Wison has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Thomas Wison specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Thomas Wison shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no






BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: CHARLIE DOSSEY

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of

Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of
Labor and Charlie Dossey hereby consent to entry of this order.
FINDINGS OF FACT:

; Charlie Dossey admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding
the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on July 28, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Charlie Dossey of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

o Charlie Dossey has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Cha-rtie Dossey specifically agrees to future compliance with
Arkansas laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the

performance of electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money

penalties pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3009.
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THEREFORE, Charlie Dossey shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00
for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no
further violations of the State’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: fL J/ﬁ

Gary Ferrell, EhéTrman

Date: 11 ;l““!,-',,?:

1'?)‘% Lo Doy

Charlie Dossey £
Bar#2002-168 1515 Community
Attorney at Law Texarkana, AR 71854
Arkansas Department of Labor (870) 774-1724

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

i 23 DAVID STANDRIDGE

CONSENT ORDER
On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
lectrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Javid Standridge hereby consent to entry of this order.
FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. David Standridge admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on August 13, 2004 for the admission of illegal .

2. The Department of Labor notified David Standridge of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. David Standridge has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, David Standridge specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penaltit

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.



THEREFORE, David Standridge shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no

further violations of the State's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted

by the Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APP ELk

4 --

Daniel Keox Fadlkner
Bar#2002-16

Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

or A [\ _uulf

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: u'tU \e L o9

Lot Sed 7o

David Standridge
102 McLaughlin Lane
Wickes, AR 71973
(870) 385-7392




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: MIKE CHITTON

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of

Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of
Labor and Mike Chitton hereby consent to entry of this order.
FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Mike C hitton admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas law regarding
the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on July 28, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Mike Chitton of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

o Mike Chitton has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Mike Chitton specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the staﬁdards for the performance of

electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money

penalties pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.
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THEREFORE, Mike Chitton shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for
the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further
violations of the State’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: fiiu..__ﬁ Lﬂjj

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date; llj!b!uf
7, Z
niel Kfox Faupkner Mike Chitton
Bar#2002-168 1117 County Ave.
Attorney at Law Texarkana, AR 71854
Arkansas Department of Labor (903) 748-4180

10421 West Markham
Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4507




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Michael W Soles
M-4589
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Michael W Soles hereby consent to entry of this order,
| FINDINGS OF FACT:

i 7 Michael W Soles admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 26, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Michael W Soles of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $325.00 for these violations.

3. Michael W Soles has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, Michael W Soles specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the staﬁdards for the performance of
electrical work.

B, Michael W Soles and the Department of Labor agree that the fine in this

matter should be reduced to the sum of $81.25.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:




The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Michael W Soles shall Pay a civil penalty in the amount of $81 25

for the above violations.

APPROVED:

= e el

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

b D) IA

Michael W. Soles
203 Quattlebaum Rd
Clinton AR 72031

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: fjb—h——«%ﬂ’j

Gary Ferrell Gii’airnian

Date: | !lu{’n‘f




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: CHRISTOPHER BRINLEE, SR.
M-3834
CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Christopher Brinlee, Sr. hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Christopher Brinlee, Sr. (M-3834) admits to one (1) violation of Arkansas
law regarding the licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the
regulations of the Board, on August 13, 2004. The penalty was levied due to the
admission of allowing illegal work contained in the application of David Standridge

2. The Department of Labor notified Christopher Brinlee, Sr. of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Christopher Brinlee, Sr. has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Christopher Brinlee, Sr. specifically agrees to future compliance with
Arkansas laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance
of electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-3089.







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Charles C. Keeling

CONSENT ORDER

On this 16th day of November, 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Charles C. Keeling hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Charles C. Keeling admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on July 26, 2004.

2. The Department of Labor notified Charles C. Keeling of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Charles C. Keeling has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Charles C. Keeling specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.




THEREFORE, Charles C. Keeling shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of

$50.00 for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there

are no further violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as

adopted by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APPROVED:

KR

Ron Baker—

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

Charles C. Keeling
1409 Bruce ST
Conway AR 72032

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: %mw{

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: 1| !ib!aﬁ




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Terry Davis

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On October 5, 2004, Terry Davis was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on September 28, 2004. Terry Davis did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about October 19, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

oy S I\ s

Gary Ferrell, Ghaiman |

Date: lLlli_m [ 07




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Tommy Davis

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On October 5, 2004, Tommy Davis was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on September 28, 2004. Tommy Davis did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about October 19, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o de_(st)

Gary Ferrell phalrman

Date: lL!Jb!a‘f‘




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Phillip Ivy

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On October 5, 2004, Phillip Ivy was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on September 28, 2004. Phillip vy did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about October 19, 2004,

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: Mﬁrwf[

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: \ﬂ‘m{mj



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Larry D. Ratliff
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4917
ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On September 30, 2004, Larry D. Ratliff (M-4917) was assessed
a civil money penalty in the amount of $500.00 for employing 2 unlicensed individuals to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on September 9, 2004. Larry D. Ratliff did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about October 27, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: 3@»—4 ﬁwﬁg

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: 1\ !m[é‘?’




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: David Ratliff

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On September 30, 2004, David Ratliff was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation
occurred on September 9, 2004. David Ratliff did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about October 27, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ‘ahwﬂ(l A .q_!f’pﬂ

'Gary Ferrell,\Chairman™ ¥

Date: i\ llillﬂ.l)tl‘ ?ﬂ




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: John Hamilton

ORDER

On this 16th day of November 2004, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On September 30, 2004, John Hamilton was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on September 9, 2004. John Hamilton did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about October 27, 2004.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By; LB;‘MP(:H_
Gary Ferrell, 'Chairman |

Date: \\ \.‘i‘m [0“1‘




